DOC11R

## **Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission**

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 12, 2025

**2023-00063** RECEIVED: 02/20/23 FILED: 02/20/23 FINAL: 06/30/23 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE NATURE: Kimberly-Clark Corporation, Complainant; Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Kenergy Corp.,

Defendant

## **CASE CODE**

Complaints - Rates

## **UTILITIES:**

Big Rivers Electric Corporation Kenergy Corp.

## **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

| 06/30/23 | Final Order Entered: 1. The Commission accepts the Joint Agreement of the parties to determine the     |
|----------|--|
|          | amount and method of refund owed to Kimberly-Clark. 2. Kimberly-Clark's complaint is dismissed as      |
|          | satisfied. 3. The case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.                             |
| 06/16/23 | Tyson Kamuf Big Rivers Electric Corporation Joint Notice of Agreement                                  |
| 04/14/23 | Order Entered: 1. BREC and Kenergy's motion to allow the parties additional time to reach an           |
|          | agreement is granted. 2. The parties shall have 60 days from the service of this Order to determine    |
|          | the method to be used to calculate the refund and the amount of refund owed to Kimberly-Clark. 3.      |
|          | Any agreement reached shall be filed in the case record.   |
| 03/20/23 | Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers and Kenergys Joint Answer                   |
| 03/08/23 | Order Entered: 1. Kimberly-Clark's petition for confidential treatment is granted. 2. The designated   |
|          | material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made |
|          | available for public inspection for five year or until further Order of this Commission. 3. Use of the |
|          | designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall    |
|          | comply with 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 13(9). 4. Kimberly-Clark shall inform the Commission if the        |
|          | designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no      |
|          | longer qualifies for confidential treatment.   |
| 03/07/23 | Order Entered: BREC and Kenergy shall satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to    |
|          | the complaint within ten days from the date of service of this Order.                                  |
| 02/21/23 | Acknowledge Receipt of Filing  |
| 02/20/23 | Kimberly-Clark Corporation Complaint with Petition for Confidential Treatment                          |
|          |  |

Total Number of Cases: 1